Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 June 2022
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL
Membership:
Councillors Allen Mayes (Chair), Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard,
Augustine Ononaji, Joycelyn Redsell and Lynn Worrall
Carol Purser, Housing Tenant Representative
Substitutes:
Councillors Adam Carter, John Kent, Georgette Polley, Elizabeth Rigby and
Lee Watson
Agenda
Open to Public and Press
Page
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 2 March 2022.

3

Urgent Items
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant
briefing notes submitted to the Committee.

4

Declaration of Interests

5 - 14

5

Housing Strategies 2022-2027

15 - 232

6

Work Programme

233 - 234

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Agenda published on: 13 June 2022

Information for members of the public and councillors
Access to Information and Meetings

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.
Recording of meetings
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available via the Council’s online
YouTube channel: thurrockcouncil - YouTube
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Guidelin
[...]
 and public spaces that connect people and places
Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in
Fewer public buildings with better services

3.

Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations
Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy
Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all
Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 2 March 2022 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Lynn Worrall (Chair), Augustine Ononaji (ViceChair), Mike Fletcher, Maureen Pearce, Joycelyn Redsell and
David Van Day

In attendance:

Keith Andrews, Housing Development Manager
Peter Doherty, Strategic Lead - Housing Operations
Mike Jones, Strategic Lead, Finance
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing
Julian Wain, Strategic Place Advisor
Alastair Wood, Housing Technical Services Delivery Manager
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.
The Chair stated that as this meeting was being held in The Beehive instead of the
Council Chamber, there was a time limit for the use of this venue which was until
9.30pm. If the items on the agenda were not concluded by 9.30pm, the meeting
would be adjourned and recommenced at the next Housing O&S meeting.
34.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 were approved as a true
and correct record.
The Chair thanked the previous clerk, Grace Le, for her hard work on the
Committee and wished her every success at her new job. She welcomed the
new clerk, Lucy Tricker, to the Committee.
The Chair added that at the previous meeting the Committee had agreed the
transfer of the Culver Centre and ratified the recommendations, but
highlighted t
[...]
e issues raised by
Members and would improve the guidelines for keeping pets. He stated that a
pet policy would be developed and delivered during the next year.
The Committee agreed that the pet policy would be brought to the Committee
as a briefing note, and would be distributed to every Councillor for their
information.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and commented on the following

Page 10

recommendations.
2. Reviewed the tenancy agreement terms and conditions relating to
pets to better reflect good practice and the health and wellbeing benefits
of keeping pets.
3. Established a pet policy to provide further guidance to tenants in
keeping pets.
39.

Update on Incident at Lionel Oxley House
The Assistant Director of Housing introduced the report and stated that it
followed on from the urgent item of business raised at the last Housing O&S
Committee. She stated that the report outlined the cause of the fire and the
actions taken by UK Fire Networks; the regime inspections and maintenance;
the reflective learning sessions undertaken by officers; and the meetings held
with residents. She explained that UK Fire Networks had checked the site and
other high rises to determine any further actions. She added that officers had
also developed key themes during the lessons learnt sessions and from these
had worked to improve communications and rewrite emergency planning
procedures. She explained that the emergency planning procedures were
now clearer, and highlighted that the Communications team would take a lead
on communications for all significant incidents. She added that officers had
also spread awareness of the command levels, and the out of hours rota was
now stored in one place online, so all officers could access it if required.
The Assistant Director of Housing explained that officers had confirmed with
hotels in the borough that if residents were evacuated to their hotels, the
Council would cover the cost of their meals, and comp
[...]
ate on garages would be brought to the
first meeting of the next municipal year. The Committee also agreed that an
update on Blackshots would be brought to the first meeting of the year. The
Committee agreed that a report on the homeless peer review be brought
forward in the middle of next municipal year.

The meeting finished at 8.57 pm
Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact

Page 13

Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 14

Agenda Item 5
ITEM: 5

21 June 2022
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Housing Strategies 2022-2027
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

None

Report of: Ryan Farmer – Housing Strategy and Quality Manager
Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan – Assistant Director of Housing
Accountable Director: Ian Wake – Corporate Director, Adults, Housing and Health
This report is Public
Executive Summary
As a local authority, it is important that Thurrock Council has a document that states
its ambitions and goals regarding housing in the borough. The current Housing
Strategy was adopted in Thurrock in 2015.
A new Housing Strategy has been developed which considers current legislation,
regulation and market trends, the impact of recent welfare reforms, and new
opportunities for meeting the housing needs of Thurrock’s residents whilst
considering the turbulence and uncertainty brought about during and following
COVID-19 pandemic.
This report summarises the strategic aims and objectives of the Housing Strategy
2022-2027. It also presents and summaries the strategic aims and objectives of two
supporting strategies – the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027 and the
Housing Resident Engagement Strategy 2022-2027.
1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1.

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the
contents of this report and comment on the vision, aims, objectives and
actions proposed in the draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027.

1.2.

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are also asked to comment
on the aims, objectives and actions proposed in the draft Housing Asset
Management Strategy 2022-2027 and draft Housing Resident
Engagement Strategy 2022-2027.

Page 15

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1.

It is important that Thurrock Council has a document that shares the aims and
ambitions of the organisation regarding housing in the borough.
The council adopted its previous Housing Strategy in 2015. It required
renewal, considering changes in legislation and regulation, market trends, the
impact of recent welfare reforms, and new opportunities for meeting the
housing needs of Thurrock’s residents. Unlike the previous strategy, it is
necessary that this document also reflects the turbulence and uncertainty that
resulted from the COVID-19 pandemic.

2.2.

The Housing Strategy addresses the range of tenures available in Thurrock social housing, owner-occupiers, and the private rental sector. It is important
to note that this strategy will consider housing need and services in the
borough and the barriers residents may face with accessing safe and secure
accommodation. The Housing Strategy does not analyse options or sites for
housing provision.

2.3.

Developed alongside the Housing Strategy 2022-2027 were two other critical
documents for the Housing service, supporting and providing supplementary
information. These are:
the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027, which outlines the
council’s approach to managing, maintaining and investing in Housing
assets to ensure that properties provide attractive, good quality councilowned homes for current and future residents
the Housing Resident Engagement Strategy 2022-2027 which will sets the
aims and ambitions of the Housing service in improving its interaction and
communication with those who live in and around Thurrock Council’s
homes and neighbourhoods

3.

Housing Vision

3.1.

Housing and health are intrinsically linked. Access to a safe, secure,
[...]
gh to respond and adapt delivery to changes in individual,
neighbourhood and place circumstances
4.1.8. Partnership working and collaborations
Responsibility for housing is shared between individuals, neighbourhoods, our
workforce and partners. We do 'with', not 'to'. We constantly co-design and coproduce.
5.

Housing Strategy Aims and Objectives

5.1.

The four aims and their respective objectives set out in the Housing Strategy
2022-2027 will support the council in achieving its housing vision. They also
align with and support the work and actions identified within the Joint Health
and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2026 as well as the Better Care Together
Thurrock: The Case for Further Change strategy.
The aims of the Housing Strategy 2022-2027 are:
Deliver Housing Support and Service
Meet Housing Need
Protect Resident Safety
Strengthen Community Engagement and Empowerment

5.2.

Information regarding each of these aims and their respective objectives are
presented in this report. Further details regarding specific actions that have
been proposed can be found within the draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027
document.

Page 18

5.3.

Deliver Housing Support and Services

5.3.1. This aim proposes a reframing of the approach taken to support households
interacting with the council. Instead of viewing a set of ‘problems’ requiring
resolution by disconnected teams, the Housing Strategy 2022-2027
encourages a strengths-based ‘whole person’ approach, connected within a
wider system that includes adult social care, children’s services, public health,
NHS partners, the wider community, voluntary and faith sector, and existing
assets within the community, that can all positively support people to live
healthily and well.
5.3.2. The objectives within this section of the strategy are:
Embed a person-centred approach to housing support and services
Develop locality and neighbourhood models for integrated housing
services
5.4.

Meet Housing Need

5.4.1. Identifying and understanding housi
[...]
hese are often aligned, it cannot be guaranteed that ensuring
physical safety will result in a person feeling safe, and vice versa.
5.5.2. The objectives within this section of the strategy are:
Improve warmth, safety, and standards in private sector homes
Invest in and maintain quality council-owned homes
Strengthen community safety and prevent anti-social behaviour
Tackle domestic and sexual abuse and violence
Support vulnerable adults and children
Improve estate standards
5.6.

Strengthen Community Engagement and Empowerment

5.6.1. The COVID-19 pandemic led people to experience significant periods of social
isolation and separation from their friends, family, and wider support networks.
It also saw communities come together, with people supporting one another
through immensely challenging and testing circumstances. The collective
strength and resilience showed within communities
This aim considers how relationships are built and strengthened between
residents, the areas in which they live, the communities of which they are a
part, and the organisations and groups that provide support and the council.
A significant ambition of this strategy is to support communities to build
resilience and to broaden engagement with them. This strategy seeks to use
the wider system and its networks to take an integrated approach in
supporting communities, giving residents active and meaningful roles in
matters that affect them in the context of housing and their estates and
neighbourhoods.
5.6.2. The objectives within this section of the strategy are:
Improve resident satisfaction and access to information
Strengthen, integrate and diversify community and resident engagement

Page 20

6.

Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027

6.1.

Background

6.1.1. Thurrock’s Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027 provides a
framework detailing how the council will manage, maintain and invest in its
assets, ensuring that they offer quality and affordable homes for current and
future residents. The strategy demonstrates how the council’s housing
portfolio will meet its priorities. It provides the strategic direction for those
involved in the day-to-day management of the stock and future housing asset
investment decisions.
This strategy aligns with the council’s corporate values, the Housing Strategy
2022-2027 and the national policy context. It works alongside the HRA
Business Plan in identifying the levels and timing of investment required to
ensure the asset is maintained appropriately.
6.1.2. This strategy provides a set of guiding principles that allow the council to
maintain and enhance its housing stock in both the short-term and the future.
It ensures the council works transparently, keeping residents engaged
throughout the processes and fosters a sense of joint ownership.
This strategy also recognises that for some assets, further investment may not
represent the best value or meet the community's future needs. Buildings in
this category would go through an asset review process that fully considers
resident views. This full appraisal of the different options will inform the most
appropriate decision for the future of the asset.
6.1.3. The council’s strategic ambition is to ensure the delivery of good homes in
well-connected neighbourhoods. The council seeks to invest in its assets and
the local environment, creating places that support and promote the health,
happiness and wellbeing of residents in the borough.
New and emerging legislation around building safety, decent homes
standards and the net zero carbon agenda, in conjunction with an ageing
stock, place significant financial pressures on the Housing Revenue Account.
It is acknowledged that the council will need to explore external funding and
continue to lobby central government for additional financial support to enable
it to deliver this strategy.
6.2.

Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027 Aims and Objectives

6.2.1. The strategy demonstrates how the council can make the 
[...]
vice and landlord responsibilities.
The refreshed Housing Strategy 2022-2027, Housing Asset Management
Strategy 2022-2027 and Housing Resident Engagement Strategy 2022-2027
will ensure that the council is enabled and empowered to deliver on its
statutory duties as both a local authority and a social housing provider,
especially in light of pending changes to legislation and regulation proposed
through the social housing white paper.
12.3

Diversity and Equality
Implications verified by:

Roxanne Scanlon
Community Engagement and Project
Monitoring officer

Engagement activity took place with other public bodies, voluntary
organisations, service users and other identified stakeholders during the
development of this new strategy is implemented. A broad range of
stakeholders throughout the community were identified and involved in the
activity to develop a holistic strategy. A Community Equality Impact
Assessment will be completed prior to implementation of the strategy to
identify and address any issues affecting those within the protected
characteristics.

Page 25

12.4

Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities,
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder or Looked After Children
Not applicable

13.

Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 - Draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027
Appendix 2 - Draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027 Executive Summary
Appendix 3 - Draft Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027
Appendix 4 - Draft Housing Resident Engagement Strategy 2022-2027

Report Author:
Ryan Farmer
Housing Strategy & Quality Manager
Business Improvement - Housing

Page 26

Housing Strategy
2022-2027
Thurrock Council

Page 27

Chapter 1
Introduction................................................................................................................................... 5
Corporate Context ........................................................................................................................ 6
Strategic Context ......................
[...]
will improve the supported and
We will work across the broader
specialist housing offer in Thurrock in health, care, and housing system to
order to address shortfalls for
better understand the gaps in
vulnerable residents
supported and specialist housing
provision in the borough and work
towards meeting these needs

Residents will be able to access
accommodation with the right level of
support or care to empower them to
live independently as possible in their
local community
Residents will be able to access
support at the right level at the right
time as a result of expanding the
availability and range of supported
housing provision

We will align housing staff with
Integrated Locality Networks in order
to implement an integrated approach
to care and support planning

We will align housing allocations and
homelessness staff within single
Integrated Locality Networks around
each Primary Care Network to design
and implement an integrated
approach to care planning, delivering
bespoke solutions to residents with
mental health problems that address
their housing, addiction, mental
health and other needs at the same
time

Residents with mental health
problems will experience fewer
barriers and thresholds to securing
appropriate accommodation as all
support needs will be considered
through a holistic, person-centred
approach

We will continue to support the Head
Start Housing initiative in order to
provide suitable accommodation for
care leavers as a foundation for their
future

We will provide a further ten

More residents leaving care will have
the opportunity to receive support
from Head Start Housing where this
is the approach most appropriate to
their personal circumstances and
needs

properties below market rental rates
with space for 22 individuals to the
Head Start Housing initiative by the
end of 2027

Page 117

91

Chapter 6 – Protect Resident Safety

Improve estate standards
Context
As a landlord, the council is responsible for managing and maintaining large are
[...]
s
services or deal with specific problems they face.

The accommodation and care provision for individuals in Thurrock
with mental illness consists of residential care, supported living and
floating support. Anecdotal evidence across housing, health and
social care indicates that there is a gap in provision people with needs
that are too complex and challenging for supported living and are
inappropriate for residential care, and for whom the gap between
general needs housing and supported living is too great.

Good practice guidance published by the Government in
2020 recommends that council housing departments and children’s
services should produce a joint protocol that sets out how they will
work together.

The current model does not accommodate the fluctuating needs of
people with mental illness. Unlike other groups, mental illness is not a
linear condition and without the right support and boundaries may
result in instances of frequent admissions and placement breakdowns.
An individual may require one or all levels a model of accommodation
and care provision, at different times, for short or long periods of time.
The majority will require a multi-agency approach to their support in
the community; however, when this support is delivered directly by
each responsible agency can add to the feeling of overwhelm and
chaos for the individual.

What will we do?
We will improve the supported and specialist housing offer in
Thurrock in order to address shortfalls for vulnerable residents
We will align housing staff with Integrated Locality Networks in order
to implement an integrated approach to care and support planning
We will continue to support the Head Start Housing initiative in order
to provide suitable accommodation for care leavers as a foundation
for their future
34

Improve estate standards
As a landlord, the council is responsible for managing and maintaining
large areas of communal space, both indoors and out.

Similar analysis was undertaken regarding driver
[...]
p Board,
forming a single body with responsibilities for the progress of key
strategic documents relating to housing.

We would also like to acknowledge the Housing Resident
Engagement team for facilitating the in-person tenant engagement
sessions in Tilbury, Ockendon, Purfleet and Grays.
The support of the members of the Housing Management team,
Housing Business Improvement Team and Housing Strategy
Development Oversight Group was of great value in the
development of this document

As outlined above, it is anticipated that new actions will be added to
the action plan during the lifetime of the strategy. Additions may be a
reaction to changes in external factors (such as legislation) or
proactively if an opportunity arises. These additions will be managed
appropriately and ensure that the key themes continue to be reflected
throughout the action plan.

A large number of people contributed to this piece of work; however,
we would especially like to thank and acknowledge the important
contributions and support offered by the following people:

An annual update will be provided to Housing Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to ensure appropriate oversight of the action plan.

Ian Wake – Corporate Director, Adults, Housing and Health
Ewelina Sorbjan – Assistant Director, Housing
Ryan Farmer – Housing Strategy and Quality Manager
Robyn Riseborough – Housing Strategy Officer
Joanna Bale – Housing Strategy Officer
Claire Devonshire – Housing Quality Officer
46

Housing Asset Management Strategy
2022-2027
Thurrock Council

Page 179

Contents
Introduction...................................................................................................................................................3
Corporate Context ........................................................................................................................................4
Strategic Context .............................................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 21 June 2022 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Allen Mayes (Chair), Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair),
Steve Liddiard, Augustine Ononaji, Joycelyn Redsell and
Lynn Worrall
Carol Purser, Housing Tenant Representative

In attendance:

Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website.
1.

Minutes
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 2
March 2022 were approved.
Councillor Worrall referred to the C01 - Redevelopment Update and
questioned when this item was due back onto the work programme, officers
agreed to take this away and report back to members.

2.

Urgent Items
There were no urgent items of business.

3.

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.

4.

Housing Strategies 2022-2027
The report presented to Members summarised the strategic aims and
objectives of the Housing Strategy 2022-2027. With the previous Housing
Strategy being adopted in 2015, this had expired in 2020 to which this was the
earliest opportunity to report back to committee. Since then, a lot had
changed in regard to legislation, regulation, welfare and of course COVID.
The Housing Strategy addressed a range of things not just the housing the
Council owned. Two other critical documents, Housing Asset Management
Strategy and Housing Resident Engagement Strategy, had been presented
alongside the Housing Strategy to provide supplementary information. The
Housing Strategy was evidence based and also aligned with and supported
the work of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Members were briefed
on the Housing Strategy aims and objectives, the objectives of the Housing

Support and Services, the Housing Need, Protect Resident Safety and the
Strengthening of Community Engagement and Empowerment. Members were
also briefed on the Housing Asset Management Strategy that detailed how the
Council would manage, maintain and invest in its assets and the aims of that
strategy were highlighted to Members. Finally, an overview of the Housing
Resident Engagement Strategy was presented to Members on the aims and
ambitions of the Housing Strategy to improve its interaction and
communication with those that lived in and around Thurrock.
Councillor Mayes thanked officers for the report.
Councillor Liddiard thanked officers for the very comprehensive report and
although he agreed with the strategy, he questioned whether this was the time
to discuss those areas that were not working as well as they should. Ryan
Farmer stated between the time of the previous strategy and now some
significant changes had been made with the most difference being the
person-centred approach looking across all the services that families were
accessing. Members agreed a comparison of changes should be provided by
officers in the form a briefing note.
Councillor Liddiard stated COVID had changed how residents had access to
officers and how vital this was in resident engagement and questioned how
this and how information being provided to residents could be provided.
Councillor Redsell thanked officers for the ambitious report and stated Council
properties should be inspected more regularly than every six months and that
work on garages was not being undertaken quickly enough. Councillor
Redsell suggested “lock-ups” could be an alternative means of offering
storage facilities to residents.
Councillor Worrall thanked officers for the work undertaken on the strategy
and recommended as the strategy was a working document should be
returned to committee more regularly to which Ryan Farmer stated as part of
the monitoring and reviewing of the strategy an annual report would be
provided to this committee.
At 7.26pm, Councillor Ononaji arrived at the meeting.
Councillor Worrall referred to the 373 new Council-owned homes to be
delivered by 2027 and stated the Council needed to be more ambitious.
Councillor Worrall questioned what consultation had been undertaken for
Teviot Avenue and referred to the specific considerations for the needs of
different identified in the study found on page 32 of the agenda that building
homes for younger people had not made it onto that list. She recommended a
further bullet point be added to identify the need to build for Thurrock’s
younger people to encourage them to stay local. Councillor Worrall also
referred to Head Start Housing and noted this had not made the list and
questioned whether any further Head Start Housing would be built. Ryan
Farmer stated the bullet points mentioned on page 32 related to the
categories the strategic marketing assessment had identified but he

recognised Councillor Worrall’s comments. Regarding Head Start the strategy
stated it would continue to support the Head Start initiative in order to provide
suitable accommodation by the end of 2027 for care leavers. Ryan Farmer
stated the strategy referred to the appropriate accommodation for HAPPI
Homes to which Councillor Worrall stated HAPPI Homes and White Acres
deserved to have been mentioned in the strategy. Ewelina Sorbjan stated a
lot of work had been undertaken in the background on this item which would
come to committee following engagement with members and cabinet.
Councillor Worrall questioned why Grays High Rise Flats had not made it into
the strategy to which Ewelina Sorbjan stated this formed part of the options
available on what was possible on the Estate Program. Councillor Worrall
referred to the Housing waiting lists and with 6500 people on that list the
Council had to be more ambitious. As part of the state regeneration those
residents moving out of flats would move into those 373 properties and
questioned how the Housing waiting list was being tackled. Ryan Farmer
stated the Strategy aspired in providing houses for as many as possible on
the waiting list and agreed could be more ambitious in the proposal of the
number of properties and agreed to speak with colleagues outside the
meeting.
Councillor Ononaji referred to the affordable home definition in paragraph 3.3
of the agenda and stated that affordable homes should be affordable and
needed to be reachable for everyone. He asked how homes could be built for
those young people who had grown up in the borough, those on low incomes
and how to prevent Thurrock residents having to move out of the area.
Councillor Ononaji also stated a policy should be implemented to build
homes, flats or properties that were affordable. Councillor Redsell agreed
young people were unable to afford these homes and a different vision of the
options available was required so that younger people could make that start
onto the property ladder. Councillor Worrall also agreed that a way forward
needed to be found in tackling what was affordable in Thurrock and for this to
be measued against local salaries. Councillor Worrall referred to the new
modular homes being built in Stanford Le Hope which were part rent, part pay
and suggested the committee visited this site to see how ambitious these
different types of housing were being built. Members agreed this would be a
good idea and asked officers to organise. Ryan Farmer agreed new house
builds and development options would be considered through the lifetime of
the strategy. Councillor Worrall concluded that teachers being encouraged to
work in the borough could not possibly afford to buy or rent properties in the
borough and that different options and visions needed to be considered
alongside the local plan. Councillor Ononaji stated there had to be a solution
for everything to which Ryan Farmer stated as part of the strategy there was a
commitment to try and set the standard by looking at what affordable meant
as this was subjective to all the different needs and circumstances. Also as
mentioned in the strategy all council-owned homes that were provided would
be within the housing allowance rates and over the lifetime of the strategy
would be committed to look at the best ways to give as many people as
possible that opportunity.

Councillor Mayes stated the report was ambitious and there was a need to
look at what could be achieved by means of affordable housing, visiting sites,
listening to residents, actioning and delivering for residents of the borough.
Councillor Mayes questioned whether the 373 new Council-owned homes to
be delivered by 2027 were aside from more homes being generated as part of
the Local Plan to which Ryan Farmer stated those homes would contribute to
the needs of the borough and would contribute to the overall total rather than
being in addition to.
Councillor Redsell gave praise for the work that had been undertaken on the
53 new Council homes in Chadwell St Mary and questioned why the Council
could not be undertaking more of these projects.
RESOLVED

5.

1.

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of
this report and commented on the vision, aims, objectives and
actions proposed in the draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027.

2.

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented on the
aims, objectives and actions proposed in the draft Housing Asset
Management Strategy 2022-2027 and draft Housing Resident
Engagement Strategy 2022-2027.

Work Programme
Members discussed the work programme.
Councillor Worrall requested that C01 - Redevelopment Updates item be a
item on the work programme and will be added to the 29 September 2022
committee.
Councillor Redsell requested Mears be invited to a meeting to give members
the opportunity to ask questions.
Councillor Redsell requested the item on Garage Project Updated be brought
forward from the 22 November 2022 meeting. The Chair suggested that at
this time, a briefing note would be more appropriate and asked Officers to
provide.
The meeting finished at 8.07 pm

Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

